INDEX TO SPECIAL LAWS.

.

•

.

| | PAGE. | SEC. |
|--|------------|------|
| AMENDMENT, | | |
| Act to amend and continue acts relating to Root Riv- | | |
| er Valley and Southern Minnesota railroad, | 129 | |
| To amend and continue acts relating to Minneapo- | | |
| lis and Cedar Valley railroad, | 137 | |
| To act to incorporate the city of Stillwater. | 152 | |
| To charter of city of St. Paul, | 179 | |
| To act to incorporate city of Rochester, - | 189 | |
| To law relating to incorporation of town of Chat- | 4 | |
| field. | 233 | |
| To "act to incorporate certain towns in this Terri- | | |
| tory, etc., | 237 | |
| To act establishing ferry over Mississippi river at St. | 20, | |
| Cloud, | 254 | |
| To "act to incorporate Little Falls Manufacturing | 201 | |
| Company," | 257 | |
| ANDY JOHNSON COUNTY, Name of, how changed, Boundaries of | 196 196 | |
| BROWN COUNTY, | | |
| Taxes in, may be abated on property destroyed by | | |
| Indians | 205 | 1 |
| Duty of auditor relative to assessment rolls, - | 206 | |
| Duty of assessor to make returns, whon, - | 206 | |
| Matters relative to assessment and taxation, - | 200 | 2 |
| matters relative to assessment and taxation, | 201 | 0 |
| CHATFIELD, TOWN OF, | | |
| Power of legal voters of, relative to election of offi- | | |
| cers, | 233 | 1 |
| | | - |

ĸ,

| | PAGE. | 820. |
|--|-------------|--------|
| CHISAGO COUNTY, | | |
| County seat of, to be removed to what place, | 204 | 1 |
| Question of removal to be submitted to voters of, Manner of voting, | 204 204 | 2 3 |
| Result of voting, what to follow, | 204 | 5 |
| Erection of county buildings, donations for, | 205 | 6 |
| Corronwood County, Attached to Brown county for judicial purposes, | 2 02 | 1 |
| Dakota County, | | |
| Treasurer of, to collect tax in Inver Grove town- | | |
| ship, | 216 | 1 |
| Taxes assessed in Inver Grove school district legalized | 218 | 1 |
| Treasurer authorized to collect taxes, | 218 | 2 |
| Duty of auditor relative to taxes in school district | | |
| No. 36, | 225 | 1 |
| Duty of treasurer to collect school taxes, | 226 | 2 |
| Legal voters of town of Ravenna may levy tax to support poor, - | 232 | 1 |
| DESERTED CHILD, | | |
| Adoption of by Philo and Charlotte E. Bliss, - | 248 | 1 |
| By what name to be known, | 249 | 2 |
| | | |
| ELK CITY, TOWN OF,— Corporate authorities duty of, relative to town site, | 236 | 1 |
| Time for claimants to file extended, how long, | 237 | 2 |
| Time for chambris to are calculded, now folg, | 201 | - |
| Estrays, | | |
| In certain counties to be described and published, | 201 | 1 |
| When to be sold if unclaimed, notice of sale, - | 201 | 2 |
| Proceeds of sale how disposed of, | 201 | 3 |
| FARIBAULT COUNTY, | | |
| Action of voters of school district number 18 legal- | | |
| ized, | 217 | 1 |
| School district to share apportionment on making | | |
| report, - | 217 | 2 |
| FEREY,- | | |
| Across Mississippi at Red Wing, by whom estab- | | |
| lished, and for what length of time, - | 251 | 1 |
| What required for crossing of teams and passengers, | 252 | 2 |
| | | |

366

| | PAGN, | Seq. |
|--|-------------|-----------|
| FERRY,- | | |
| Grantee to file bond with whom, | 252 | 4 |
| Penalty for failure to give attendance, | 252 253 | 5 6 |
| Rates of ferriage, Penalty for exacting unlawful rates, | 253 | 7 |
| Other ferries forbidden in vicinity, | 253 | |
| Across the Minnesota river, by whom established, | 254 | ĩ |
| At what place and for what length of time, - | 254 | ĩ |
| Other ferries forbidden in vicinity, | 254 | |
| Rates of ferriage, | 255 | |
| FILLMORE COUNTY, | | |
| County seat of, to be removed to what place, - | 197 | 1 |
| Removal to be submitted to voters of, | 197 | $\hat{2}$ |
| Voting, manner of, location of county officers, - | 198 | 4 |
| Erection of county buildings, donations for, - | 198 | |
| Duty of chairman of county commissioners, - | 198 | |
| Neglect of duty by officers of, how punished, | 198 | 8 |
| Commissioners may issue orders to pay soldiers' | | |
| bounties, | 203 | 1 |
| May levy tax to redeem orders, - | 203 | 2 |
| Voters of school districts may levy tax to build school | | |
| house, | 223 | 1 |
| Voters in certain towns may decide as to levying | 004 | |
| tax to build bridge, - | 234 | 1 |
| Result of voting, duty of Auditor, etc., | 235 | 8 |
| Foundling,— | | |
| Adoption of by James A. and Elizabeth A Dodge, | 2 49 | 1 |
| By what name to be known, | 250 | 2 |
| | | |
| FULLEBTON KATHARINE F.,- | | - |
| Authorized to sell certain real estate as if unmarried, | 255 | 1 |
| Goodhue County, | | |
| Auditor of, to assess special school tax in district | | |
| No. 63, - | 221 | 1 |
| Duty of treasurer to collect school tax, - | 222 | $\hat{2}$ |
| | | - |
| Governor of State, | | |
| To certify to Secretary of interior completion of | | |
| Root River Valley, & S. M. R. R., to deed | | |
| lands to railroad company, | 132 | 4 |
| To cause to be examined earnings of R. R. V. & | | |
| s. M. R. R., | 134 | 5 |

| | YAQE, | SEC. |
|---|-------------|----------------|
| GOVERNOE OF STATE,- | | |
| To certify to Secretary of Interior completion of Minnesota Central Railroad, to deed lands to | | |
| railroad company, | 14 <u>1</u> | 5 |
| To cause examination of earnings of Minnesota Central railroad company, | 143 | 6 |
| To convey swamp lands on completion of branch | TIO | U |
| road from St. Paul to Winona, | 150 | 1 |
| seat of Chisago county, | 205 | 5 |
| To make proclamation as to removal of Sherburne county seat, | 211 | 5 |
| HASTINGS, CITY OF,- | | |
| | · 192 | 1 |
| City council of, may levy special tax, amount and | | |
| object of, | 192 | 2 |
| Bonds by whom to be signed, | 192 | 3 |
| Bonds how and by whom to be negotiated, - | 193 | 2 |
| HENNEPIN COUNTY, | | |
| Commissioners may hold what number of sessions, | 209 | 1 |
| Duty of treasurer relative to fees and perquisites, | 210 | $\overline{2}$ |
| Duty of Commissioners relative to debt of St. An- | 010 | |
| thony township, Taxes levied to build school house in district No. 34 | 212 | 1 |
| legalized, | 219 | 1 |
| Duty of auditor relative to taxes in the town of Ply- | OOF | - |
| month, | 235 | 1 |
| Tax in town of Plymouth to pay bounty to volun- teers, | 236 | 2 |
| | | |
| HOUSTON COUNTY, | | |
| Tax in, for 1862 legalized and confirmed, - | 207 | 1 |
| Collection of tax, manner of, | 208 | 2 |
| Excess of tax how to be used, | 208 | 3 |
| Commissioners may levy annual tax for what pur- | | |
| pose and to what amount, in what funds to be | • | |
| paid, | 208 | 1 |
| KANDIYOHI COUNTY,- | | |
| Estrays in, duty of persons taking up, | 201 | 1 |
| Taxes in, may be abated on property destroyed by | | - |
| Indians, | 205 | 1 |
| | | |

| | | PAGE. | 5 %Q. |
|---|---|-------------------|--------|
| | LESCEUR COUNTY, | 223 | 1 |
| | LINCOLN COUNTY, | 201 | 1 |
| 1 | LITTLE FALLS MANUFACTURING COMPANY, | 257 | 1 |
| | MANOMIN COUNTY, | 200 | 1 |
| | Moleon County, | 201 | 1 |
| | Taxes in, may be abated on property destroyed by Indians, | 205 | 1 |
| | MEEKER COUNTY, Estrays in, duty of persons taking up, Taxes in, may be abated on property destroyed by | 201 | 1 |
| | Indians, | 205 | 1 |
| | Commissioners may issue bonds, for what purposes, Auditor may apportion school money on what basis, | $\frac{215}{224}$ | 1 1 |
| | MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF, Proceedings of board of education in, confirmed, Vacancies in board of education, how filled, | 226 226 | 2 3 |
| | MONONGALIA COUNTY, Estrays in, duty of persons taking up, Taxes in, may be abated on property destroyed by | 201 | 1 |
| | Taxes in, may be abated on property destroyed by Indians, | 205 | 5 |
| | MUBRAY COUNTY, | 202 | 1 |
| | NAMES CHANGED,- | 649 | - |
| | Frederick G. Gale to Frederick G. Humes, Andrew Thompson to Andrew Thompson Remen, | 243 244 | 1 |
| | Forest Alfred Denio to Forest Alfred Marsh, | 244 | i |
| | Lucius Beaty to Lucius W. Fry, | 245 | ĩ |
| | Ann Jane Olark to Oatharine Hack, - | 246 | i |
| | John Johnson to John J. S. Broberg, - 47 | 246 | ī |

INDEX_TO

| | Plot. | stć. |
|---|-------------------|-------------|
| NAMES CHANGED,— Nettie Augusta Johnson to Nettie Augusta Payne, Thomas Gilbertson to Yorkel G. Jonsrud, Peter Peterson to Peter Peterson Haslerud, | 247 248 248 | 1 1 1 |
| NICOLLET COUNTY, Taxes in, may be abated on property destroyed by Indians, | 205 | 1 |
| OWATONNA, TOWN OF, Act of incorporation of, repealed, | 282 | 1 |
| RAMSEY COUNTY, | | |
| Commissioners of, anthorized to cause enumeration of children in school district No. 12 McLean township | 222 | 1 |
| Auditor of, to apportion school money to district No. 12, | 222 | 1 |
| Legal voters of school districts in, may levy tax to | | |
| build school house to what amount, - | 223 | 1 |
| RAY, WILLIAM GEOBGE, Who invested with parental control over, - | 250 | 1 |
| RAILROADS. | | |
| ROOT RIVER VALLEY AND SOUTHERN MINNESOTA,- | | |
| All rights, lands, franchises, etc., in whom vested, Properties, privileges, etc., how and for what pur- | 129 | 1 |
| pose held, | 130 | 1 |
| Board of incorporators, names of, | 181 | 1 |
| Board of directors of whom to consist, term of office, | 181 | 2 |
| Meetings of board how and by whom called, - | 131 | 8 |
| Conditions precedent to acquisition of properties, | 404 | |
| rights, etc., | 131 | 4 |
| When to receive complete title to lands, - | 132 133 | 4 5 |
| Exemption from taxation, consideration therefor, Percentage of earnings to be paid the State, | 183 | |
| To keep accurate account of earnings, - | 184 | |
| Percentage due State to be secured by first lien, | 134 | 5 |
| False swearning to accounts to be deemed perjury, | 134 | 5 |
| Bonds to be delivered up on completion of railroad, | 134 | |
| When road to be completed, route and branches, | 134 | 7 |

| | Pign, | 8 2 4. |
|---|-------|---------------|
| ROOT RIVER VALLEY AND SOUTHEEN MINNESOTA, | | |
| Failure to comply to work forfeiture of unbuilt por- | • | |
| tions, | 135 | 7 |
| Transportation of passengers and freight, regula- | | |
| tions for, | 185 | 8 |
| Authorized to contract telegraphic lines, - | · 185 | 9 |
| Construction of fences, how governed, | 136 | 10 |
| Construction of farm crossings, and cattle guards, | 186 | 10 |
| Minneapolis and Cedab Valley, | | |
| All rights, lands, franchises, etc., in whom vested, | 137 | 1 |
| Properties, rights, etc., how and for what purpose | | - |
| held, | 188 | 2 |
| By what name known, conditions, provisions, etc., | 138 | 2 |
| Board of directors, names of, rules and powers of, | 139 | 3 |
| Conditions precedent to acquisition of rights, prop- | | • |
| erties, etc., | 139 | 4 |
| In case of failure to whom properties, rights, etc., to | | _ |
| revert, | 140 | 4 |
| In case of failure and reversion, by whom managed, | 140 | 4 |
| Conditions of grant, time and manner of complet- | | |
| ing road, | 140 | 5 |
| When to receive complete title to lands, - | 141 | 5 |
| To receive additional lands if granted by Congress, | 141 | 5 |
| Exemption from taxation, consideration therefor, | 142 | 6 |
| Percentage of earnings to be paid the State, - | 143 | 6 |
| Accurate account to be kept of earnings, | 143 | 6 |
| How accounts to be verified, penalty for false swear- | | |
| ⁱⁿ g, | 143 | 6 |
| When to be completed, with branches, | 144 | 7 |
| Failure to work, forfeiture of unbuilt portions, - | 144 | 7 |
| Construction of fences, farm and cattle guards, | 144 | 8 |
| Authorized to construct telegraphic lines, | 145 | 9 |
| Transportation of passengers and freights, rules for, | 145 | 10 |
| Rights of pre-emptors, may purchase at what rates, | 145 | 11 |
| Capital stock to what sum limited, | 146 | 12 |
| Amendment or change by legislature, condition of, | 146 | 14 |
| SAINT PAUL AND PACIFIC-BRANCH ROAD TO LAKE SUPERIO |)R | |
| Route and termini, to receive lands, privileges, etc, | 147 | 2 |
| Conditions of grant, to whom to inure, | 148 | 2 |
| When to be completed, failure, to work forfeiture, | 148 | 3 |
| Power to consolidate with other companies, condi- | | - |
| tions of, | 148 | 4 |
| Board of Directors, how chosen, powers of, - | 149 | 4 |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | - |

.

| | PAGE. | SEC. |
|--|-------------------|------|
| SAINT PAUL AND PACIFIC—BRANCH ROAD TO WINONA,— Swamp lands granted for construction of, | 149 | 1 |
| Lands to be granted on completion of sections of 20 | | |
| miles, | 150 | 1 |
| pany in certain cases, to be conveyed by the Governor, | 150 | 1 |
| When to be completed, failure, to work forfeiture, | 150 | 1 |
| Lands exempt from taxation while held by the com- | - | |
| pany, | 150 | 1 2 |
| Power to consolidate with other companies, etc., | 151 | 2 |
| LAKE SUPERIOR AND MISSISSIPPL,- | | |
| Time for grading and completion of, extended, - | 151 | 1 |
| Lands, etc., granted to, when and on what condi- | | |
| tions, | 151 | 1 |
| , | | |
| Relief, | 194 | 1 |
| Of school district No 18, in Faribault county, | 217 | 1 |
| Of Inver Grove school district in Dakota county, | 218 | 1 |
| Of school district No. 34, in Hennepin county, | 219 | 1 |
| Of school districts in LeSueur, Fillmore and Ram- | 210 | T |
| Rey counties, | 223 | 1 |
| Of certian claimants to town site of Elk city - | $\frac{220}{236}$ | 1 |
| | 256 | 1 |
| Of estate of Lyman Ruby, deceased, | 200 | Т |
| RENVILLE COUNTY,- | | |
| Estrays in, duty of persons taking up, | 201 | 1 |
| Taxes in, may be abated on property destroyed in In- | 201 | • |
| dian war, | 205 | 1 |
| dian war, | 2.70 | - |
| REPEAL,- | | |
| Of "act to incorporate the town of Owatonna," - | 233 | 1 |
| ······································ | | - |
| RICE COUNTY,- | | |
| Delinquent school house taxes in district No. 1, le- | | |
| galized, | 224 | 1 |
| Delinquent school house taxes how collected, - | 225 | 2 |
| - <u>·</u> | | _ |
| Rochester, City OF,- | | |
| Election in, for officers, how and when held, | 189 | 1 |
| Powers and jurisdiction of officers of the peace, | 190 | 1 |
| Side-walks, construction and repair of, expenses how | | |
| paid, | 190 | 2 |
| • | | |

SPECIAL LAWS.

.

.

| | PAGE. | SEC. |
|--|----------------------------|----------------|
| Rochester, City or,— Surveying, grading streets, etc., expenses of how and by whom paid, Prosecutions in, how conducted, ³ | 190 191 | 3 4 |
| RUBY, LYMAN, | 256 | 1 |
| SAINT AUGUSTA, TOWN OF, Organization of, how continued, Annual election in, for what purpose, | 237 238 | 1 |
| President and trustees of, powers and duties relative to entry of town site, | 238 | 3 |
| SAINT PAUL, OTTY OF,- | | |
| Convicts may be required to work on public streets, etc., To issue no bonds bearing interest to exceed what | 179 | 1 |
| rate, | 180 | 2 |
| "Preferred Bonds," may be issued by common council, with what object, and how to be paid, How previous bonds to be exchanged for "pre- | 180 | 2 |
| ferred," | 181 | 2 |
| May issue bonds for aid to families of volunteers, May issue bonds to pay debt due board of educa- | 182 | . ² |
| tion, | 182 | _ |
| May levy annual tax for what purposes, Powers, etc., relative to license of exhibitions, anc- | 182 | 2 |
| tioneers, etc., | 182 | 3 |
| office, etc., | 183 | 4 |
| Duty of city clerk relative to assessment rolls, | 183 | 5 |
| Common council to hear complaints relative to taxes, etc., | 183 | 6 |
| Common council to deliver assessments rolls to au- | 100 | U |
| ditor, | 184 | 7 |
| Taxation, what property subject to, | 184 | 8 |
| Qualifications of voters, who to be judges of elec- | 104 | 40 |
| tion, &c., | 18 <u>4</u> 18 <u>4</u> | 10 12 |
| Officers of, how elected and appointed, terms of of- | TOT | 14 |
| fice, | 185 | 14 |
| Term of office when to commence, | 186 | 15 |
| Duty of street commissioner, compensation, &c., - | 186 | 16 |

.

.

,

| , | Pigr, | SEC. |
|---|-------------|--------|
| SAINT PAUL, CITY OF, | | |
| Surveyor, qualifications and duties of, - | 187 | 17 |
| Council may levy annual tax, amount and object of, | 187 | 19 |
| Improvements to depend on what number of proper- | | •• |
| ty holders, | 188 | 20 |
| Grading streets, conditions and regulations relative to, | 188 | 22 |
| May issue bonds to build railroad bridge, how and | 100 | - |
| when, | 193 | 1 |
| Sector Constant | | • |
| Scorr Country, Legal voters in district number 2 may levy tax to | | |
| build school house, to what sum limited, - | 227 | 1 |
| Build Bolloof House, to what Built Million, | 44 ; | - |
| Secretary of State, | | |
| Description of estrays in certain counties to be filed | | |
| with, | 201 | 1 |
| Statement relative to taking up estrays filed with, | 201 | 3 |
| Return of votes deposited with, as to removal of | | |
| county seat of Ohisago county, | 204 | 5 |
| Return of votes deposited with, as to removal of | • | |
| county seat of Sherburne county, | 211 | 5 |
| · · | | |
| SHERBURNE COUNTY, | | _ |
| County seat of, to be removed to what place, | 210 | 1 |
| Question of removal to be submitted to voters of, | 211 | 2 3 |
| Manner of voting, | 211 211 | 0 5 |
| Erection of county buildings, donations for, | 211 | 6 |
| Miccould of county buildings, donations tor, - | 211 | v |
| SIBLEY COUNTY, | | |
| Estrays in, duty of persons taking up, | 201 | 1 |
| Taxes in, may be abated on property destroyed in | | |
| Indian war, | 205 | 1 |
| - | | |
| STATE ROADS. | | |
| · · | | |
| FROM GABDEN CITY TO WILTON,- | <u>.</u> | - |
| Commissioners, of whom to consist, | 240 | 1 |
| Location of, compensation, | 240 | 3 |
| Expense of location, how paid, Duty of commissioners relative to damages, - | 240 240 | 4 5 |
| Plat of, to be filed when and where, | 240 241 | 9 6 |
| | 4 11 | v |
| FROM MANTORVILLE AND RED WING,- | | |
| Acts of commissioners relative to, legalized, | 241 | 1 |
| | | - |

| SPECIAL | LAWS. |
|---------|-------|
|---------|-------|

.

•

.

| | PAGE. | ARC. |
|--|------------|--------|
| FROM VORWERSEN NO DWEEDERSEN SM. DUNE ROAD | | |
| FROM YORKVILLE, TO INTERSECT ST. PAUL ROAD,- | 242 | 1 |
| Completion of as a public highway, what required, | 414 | - |
| Duty of county commissioners relative to opening | 040 | 0 |
| road, | 242 | 2 |
| 0 . 0 | | |
| STEARNS COUNTY, | | |
| Payment of taxes in, extended to what time, - | 214 | 1 |
| Duty of treasurer relative to receiving taxes, - | 214 | 2 |
| Duty of Auditor relative to delinquent taxes, | 214 | 3 |
| Assessment of 1862 legalized, | 215 | 4 |
| | | |
| STILLWATER, CITY OF,— | | |
| Incorporation of, rights and powers of officers, - | 154 | 1 |
| Boundaries of, | 154 | 2 |
| Annual election in, | 155 | 1 |
| Officers of, who elected and who appointed, term of | | |
| office | 155 | 2 |
| Vacancies, how filled, | 156 | 3 |
| Elections to be by ballot, in case of the how deter- | | - |
| mined, | 156 | 4 |
| Qualifications of voters and of office-holders, | 156 | 5 |
| Elections in, how conducted, | 156 | 6 |
| | 100 | U |
| Duty of inspectors of elections, notice to officers | 156 | 7 |
| | | - |
| Special elections, how conducted, - | 157 | 8 |
| Removal, neglect of officer to qualify, how remedied, | 157 | 9 |
| Failure to elect officer, how remedied, | 157 | 10 |
| Officers elect to take oath and give bond, | 157 | 1 |
| The mayor to preside over meetings of city council, | 157 | 2 |
| Powers and duties of the mayor, | 157 | 2 |
| Penalty for corrupt administration by mayor, - | 158 | 3 |
| In the absence of Mayor, who to act, - | 158 | 4 |
| Duties of recorder, to make estimates, negotiate | | |
| loans, examine accounts, etc., | 159 | 5 |
| Duties of city attorney, | 159 | 6 |
| Duty of Treasurer, | 159 | 7 |
| Duty of Marshal, | 160 | 8 |
| Powers of city council, compensation of officers, | 160 | - 9 |
| Papers, etc., to be delivered to successors in office, | ~~~ | • |
| penalty for non-compliance, | 160 | 10 |
| Contracts, no member of city council to be interest- | 200 | ~~ . |
| | 161 | 11 |
| ed in, | 161 | 12 |
| Onicers of the beace of anom to consist boasts of | 101 | 1.0 |

| · | PAGE. | SRC. |
|---|-------|--------|
| STILLWATER, CITY OF,- | | |
| Justices of the peace, etc., functions and jurisdic- | | |
| tions of, | 161 | 13 |
| Justice of the peace, when to report and pay over | | |
| fines, | 162 | 14 |
| Surveys, plats, estimates etc., to be property of city, | 162 | 15 |
| Style of ordinances, quorum, proceedings, etc., | 162 | 1 |
| Uity finances, who to have management and con- | | ~ |
| trol of, | 162 | 2 |
| City council full power of to enact, ordain, establish | | |
| publish, enforce, alter and repeal ordinances, | - | ~ |
| rules for government of city, &c., | 162 | 2 |
| Laws, ordinances, etc., how passed and approved, | 167 | 3 |
| Laws, ordinances, etc., to be published and re- | 107 | 9 |
| corded, | 167 | 8 4 |
| What deemed common nuisances, | 167 | 4 |
| City council to examine accounts, vouchers, etc., of | 168 | 5 |
| officers, | 168 | 6 |
| City council to contract for improving streets, etc., | 168 | 7 |
| Construction of side walks, how paid, Surveying, opening streets, etc., how expenses paid, | 168 | 8 |
| Improvements how assessed and charged, | 169 | ğ |
| Damages, to private property by opening streets, | 100 | v |
| etc., how charged, | 169 | 10 |
| Regulation and improvement of wharves, how man- | ~~~ | |
| aged, | 170 | 11 |
| Contractors for improvements how paid, street certifi | | _ |
| Cates, | 170 | 12 |
| Private property when taken for public use, man- | | |
| ner of proceeding, appointment of commission- | | |
| ers, assessment of benefits and damages, ap- | | |
| peals, etc., | 171 | 1 |
| Taxation for support of city government, limitation | | |
| of, | 175 | 1 |
| Funds of city how drawn, | 175 | 2 |
| Actions brought in name of city, how prosecuted, | 176 | 3 |
| Judgment in favor of city when to be remitted, | 176 | 4 |
| Residence in city not to impair competency of wit- | | ۰. |
| nesses, etc., - | 176 | 5 |
| What propperty exempt from levy and sale, | 177 | |
| All work to be let by contract to lowest bidder, | 177 | 7 |
| Informality not to invalidate ordinances, etc., - | 177 | 8 |
| Property, real or personal, may be held by city, | 177 | 9 |
| Existing ordinances and officers to continue till when, | 178 | 11 |

SPECIAL LAWS.

.

A.

| | Pags. | sec. |
|---|-------------|------|
| STILLWATER, CITY OF, | | |
| Appeals, etc., when allowed, | 178 | |
| No township organization to exist within the city, | 178 | 16 |
| City declared to be a school district, by what name | | |
| to be known, | 228 | 1 |
| Officers of school district to constitute board of edu- | | |
| cation, | 228 | 2 |
| Powers and duties of board of education, - | 228 | 3 |
| All schools organized in to be public and free, - | 229 | 6 |
| Duty of clerk of board of education, | 230 | 7 |
| Duty of treasurer of board of education, - | 230 | 8 |
| Powers of legal voters of school district, - | 2 30 | 9 |
| Taxes how collected, | 231 | 10 |
| , | | |
| Wabashaw County, | | |
| Powers of trustees relative to taxes in school dis- | | |
| tricts, | 220 | 1 |
| Duty and power of treasurer relative to taxes, | 22 0 | 2 |
| Duty of treasurer relative to delinquent taxes, | 220 | 3 |
| Duty of supervisors relative to school tax, - | 221 | 4 |
| 2 aby 02 super 10015 forward to the start they | ~~ · | - |
| WASHINGTON COUNTY,- | | |
| Commissioners may issue bonds to what amount and | | |
| for what purpose, | 195 | 1 |
| Bonds how to be secured, signed and issued, | 195 | 2 |
| Douge now to be secured, signed and issued, | 190 | 4 |
| Watonwan County, | | |
| Duty of assessor relative to assessment rolls, | 206 | 1 |
| Duty of assessor to make returns, when, | 200 | 2 |
| Matters relative to assessment and taxation - | 200 | 3 |
| Matters relatives to assessment and taxation - | 201 | 0 |
| | | |
| WINONA, CITY OF, | | |
| County commissioners authorized to abate taxes on | 104 | - |
| property destroyed by fire of July 5, 1862, | 194 | 1 |
| Warran Commu | | |
| WRIGHT COUNTY, | 100 | ~ |
| Term of district court in, time for holding changed, | 199 | 2 |
| Writs and proceedings returnable accordingly, | 199 | 1 |
| 48 | | |

877

•